118 North Clark Street

Board of Commissioners of Cook Chicago, IL
County

Legislation Text

File #: 21-3353, Version: 1

PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s): Transportation and Highways

Vendor: R. W. Dunteman Company, Addison, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract.
Good(s) or Service(s): County Line Road: -294 Ramp to North Ave

Location: Various locations throughout Cook County Board District 17

Section: 16-W7331-00-RP

Contract Value: $34,472,832.70

Contract period: 7/12/2021 - 9/30/2027

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2021 $11,000,000, FY 2022 $10,000,000, FY 2023 $9,000,000, FY 2024
$4,472,832.70

Accounts:
11300.1500.29150.560019 ($ 3,513,239.70); 11300.1500.29150.521536 ($ 7,037,723.00);
11900.1500.29150.560019 ($ 9,559,062.00); 11900.1500.29150.521536 ($ 14,362,808.00)

Contract Number(s): 2028-18250R

Concurrences:
The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed Contract
between the County and R.W. Dunteman Company, Addison, Illinois. This contract will allow for work to be done
throughout various locations in Cook County Board District 17. The project which is known as County Line Road will
have various improvements. The improvements on County Line Road are located at the I-294 Ramp to North Avenue.
The project includes intersection improvements at County Road and US 20, intersection improvements at North Avenue
(IL 64) and Northwest Avenue, pavement reconstruction and rehabilitation, culvert replacement, drainage improvements,
street lighting and traffic signal improvements, sidewalk ADA improvements, and all other work as required to complete
the improvements.

Request for Qualification (RFQ) procedures were followed in accordance with the Cook County Procurement Code. R.W.
Dunteman Company, Addison, Illinois was selected based on established evaluation criteria.

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Page 1 of 1 Printed on 4/6/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

